NEW HAMPSHIRE
CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

2017 Community Grants Program

*Beginning in 2018 the NH Charitable Foundation will no longer be funding Project grants through this program.

Capital Region
Carolyn L. Jenkins Charitable Trust

The Children's Place and Parent
Education Center

Ascentria Care Alliance

Canterbury Shaker Village

Concord Coalition to End Homelessness

Crisis Center of Central New
Hampshire
McAuliffe-Shepard Discovery Center
Corporation
Capitol Center for the Arts
Concord Area Trust for Community
Housing
Five Rivers Conservation Trust

Total for Capital Region:

$4,700

$4,120
$20,000
$15,000

$20,000
$20,000

$20,000
$20,000
$20,000

$40,000
$183,820

To nurture artistic creativity, confidence and soft skills

competencies in Concord teens
To assess administrative practices and lay
groundwork for a strategic plan

To support wellness services for new Americans

To enhance the visitor experience at Canterbury
Shaker Village

To support implementation of Concord’s Plan to End
Homelessness

To support the Building on Hope project

To support community research to align mission and
programming with community needs

For operating support
For operating support

For operating support

Express

Express
Project

Project
Project
Project

Project
Unrestricted
Unrestricted

Unrestricted
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Lakes Region

Castle Preservation Society

Sandwich Children's Center, Inc.
Spaulding Youth Center

Wolfeboro Area Children’'s Center

Greater Tilton Area Family Resource
Center

Green Mountain Conservation Group

Lakes Region Child Care Services,
Inc.
New Durham School

Newfound Pathways

Office of Extended Learning, Laconia
School District

School's Out! Program

Squam Lakes Association

Wolfeboro Area Recreation
Association

Circle Program

Granite State Adaptive
Kingswood Youth Center, Inc.
Pemi Bridge House Inc.
Pemi Youth Center, Inc.

$4,000
$4,000
$5,000
$4,000
$2,500
$20,000

$15,000
$12,700
$10,000

$20,000

$20,000

$20,000

$10,000

$20,000
$10,000
$20,000
$20,000
$22,500

To support community research to align mission and
programming with community needs

For curriculum development & professional
development

To fund a strategic planning process for Spaulding

Youth Center
To fund new interactive technology for early and
school age learners

To support the GTA-FRC quality project

To support the Ossipee Watershed Aquifer
Protection advisory project

To support the Infant toddler program

To support the social emotional learning project
To support the multi-use pedestrian and bicycle
path extension

To support the REAL Initiative

To provide high quality, affordable afterschool
enrichment programs for Ossipee children

To support the investigation and development of
an action plan to address contaminants in the
Squam watershed

To support the team assistance program

For operating support
For operating support
For operating support
For operating support
For operating support

Express
Express
Express
Express
Project

Project

Project
Project

Project
Project

Project

Project

Project

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted
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Pemi-Baker Literacy
Pemi-Valley Habitat for Humanity,
Inc.

The Winnipesaukee Playhouse
Tiny Twisters Child Care Center

Total for Lakes Region:

Manchester Region

Manchester Family Justice Center
Upreach Therapeutic Equestrian
Center, Inc.

City Year New Hampshire

Community Caregivers of Greater
Derry

Easter Seals New Hampshire, Inc.

International Institute of New
England, Inc.

Moore Center Services, Inc.

QC Bike Collective c/o
NeighborWorks SNH

The Mental Health Center for
Southern New Hampshire

The Mental Health Center of Greater
Manchester

Boys & Girls Club of Manchester
The Upper Room a Family Resource
Center

Total for Manchester Region:

$6,000
$20,000

$10,000
$20,000
$295,700

$5,000
$5,000

$20,000
$3,000
$20,000

$22,000
$20,000
$15,000

$10,000

$10,000
$20,000
$15,000
$165,000

For operating support
For operating support

For operating support
For operating support

To support a centralized intake system
For video production for educational and
fundraising purposes

To support the Whole School, Whole Child
initiative

To support website redesign and build

To support the oral health needs of vulnerable
seniors

To support refugee resettlement for newly arrived
families in Hillsborough County

To support respite for caregivers

To support volunteer & apprentice staff
development

To support the Wellness Works program

To support the INSHAPE Kids Total Wellness
Program
For operating support

For operating support

Unrestricted
Unrestricted

Unrestricted
Unrestricted

Express

Express
Project
Project
Project

Project
Project

Project
Project

Project
Unrestricted

Unrestricted
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Monadnock Region
Dublin Community Center

Monadnock Area Transitional
Shelter

Monadnock Understands Childhood
Hunger (MUCH)

Jaffrey Civic Center

Arts Alive!, Inc.

Community Volunteer
Transportation Company
Historical Society of Cheshire
County

Hundred Nights, Inc.

Journeys in Education, Inc.
Monadnock Center for Violence
Prevention

Moving Company Dance Center
Peterborough Players
The Colonial Theatre Group, Inc.

Winchester Learning Center

Total for Monadnock Region:

$5,000
$4,850
$5,000

$4,000
$15,000
$20,000

$20,000

$20,000
$20,000

$20,000
$20,000
$60,000
$20,000
$20,000

$253,850

To implement an after-school kids coding

program in the Monadnock region

To develop and adopt a strategic plan for fiscal

years 2018 - 2023

To hire a part-time project coordinator

To support development of an organizational

sustainability plan
For operating support

For operating support

For operating support

For operating support
For operating support

For operating support
For operating support
For operating support
For operating support

For operating support

Express
Express
Express

Project
Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Unrestricted
Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Page 4 of 11



Nashua Region

Discover Dance, Inc.

Nashua Choral Society

Boys & Girls Club of Greater
Nashua, Inc.

Boys & Girls Club of Souhegan
Valley, Inc.

Community Council of Nashua, Inc.

Harbor Homes, Inc.

Nashua Community Music School

Opportunity Networks, Inc.

Symphony New Hampshire
Home Health & Hospice Care

Nashua Adult Learning Center, Inc.

St. Joseph Community Services

Total for Nashua Region:

$5,000

$4,000

$20,000
$20,000
$10,000

$20,000
$15,000

$10,000

$17,000

$10,000
$20,000

$20,000
$171,000

For the continuation and expansion of the free
elementary after-school program

To grow audience and chorus membership by
performing major classical works with an
orchestra

To support BE READY: Skilled Workforce
Development

To support STEM Programming

To support the GNMHC communications and
development project

To support the Partnership for Successful living
strategic planning

To support the outreach program

To improve assistive technology, speech, and
communication programs and technology
infrastructure

To support Symphony NH Neighborhood
Connections and Family concert

For operating support

For operating support

For operating support

Express

Express

Project

Project

Project

Project

Project

Project

Project

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted
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North Country Region

Gorham Public Library

Mount Washington Valley Kiwanis
Club Charitable Foundation

National Forest Foundation

Secret Sock Society

Appalachian Mountain Club

Mount Washington Observatory

Plymouth State University

St. Kieran Community Center for the
Arts

Tri-county Community Action
Program Incorporated

Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice
of Carroll County

Bethlehem Redevelopment
Association

M & D Productions

Mountain Top Music Center

Upper Saco Valley Land Trust

White Mountain Community Health
Center

Total for North Country Region:

$1,500
$2,500

$4,000

$1,000

$25,000

$10,000
$10,000
$10,000

$8,768
$25,000

$12,000

$10,000
$20,000
$20,000

$20,000
$179,768

To support increased children’s programming
For development of a strategic plan

To establish the White Mountain Trails Collective
Seed Fund and hire a Development Director

To provide winter jackets, ski pants and boots to
North Country students

To support environmental stewardship
opportunities for North Country teens in
collaboration with Jobs for America’s Graduates
(NH JAG)

To support strategic planning to develop a
sustainable financial model

To support The People's Forest: A Centennial
Celebration of the White Mountain National Forest
To develop a marketing plan to support program
growth

To support the TBH homeless nutrition
community meal

To support the Advance Care Planning program
for Carroll, Grafton & Coos Counties

For operating support

For operating support
For operating support
For operating support

For operating support

Express

Express
Express

Express

Project

Project
Project
Project
Project
Project

Unrestricted

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted

Unrestricted
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Piscataqua Region
Annie E. Woodman Institute

First Congregational Church (UCC)
of Farmington
Friends Forever, Inc.

NH Theatre Project

Oyster River Community Read

SAU #52 Portsmouth School District

Seacoast African American Cultural
Center Association

White Pine Programs

York Land Trust, Inc.

Frisbie Memorial Hospital

The Gundalow Company
Community Day Care Center, Inc.
Cross Roads House, Inc.

Gather

Portsmouth Historical Society
Portsmouth Music and Arts Center

Rochester Opera House, Inc.

Southeast Land Trust of New
Hampshire

Strawberry Banke Museum

The Children’s Museum of New
Hampshire

Total for Piscataqua Region:

$5,000

$4,500

$5,000
$5,000

$5,000

$5,000
$5,000

$3,500

$5,000
$20,000
$20,000
$60,000
$20,000
$40,000

$60,000
$20,000
$20,000

$40,000
$20,000

$20,000
$383,000

To improve accessibility and update displays in the
Woodman Museum’s taxidermy exhibit area

To fund a portion of the match for an assessment
of our historic building

To hire an AmeriCorps Vista volunteer

To support capital campaign planning

To support a community arts project

To implement lessons learned from our edible
schoolyard professional development training
To catalog and display African masks in
permanent collection at SAACC

To bring afterschool nature-connection programs
to underserved school children in Portsmouth
To support the development of a strategic plan
To support dementia caregiver education

To support the environmental learning lab

For operating support

For operating support

For operating support

For operating support
For operating support

For operating support
For operating support
For operating support

For operating support

Express

Express

Express
Express

Express

Express

Express

Express

Express
Project
Project
Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted

Unrestricted
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Upper Valley Region

Center for School Success

Changing Perspectives

Stevens High School

Center for the Arts Lake Sunapee
Region

Hulbert Outdoor Center

Opera North

COVER Home Repair, Inc.

Grafton County Senior Citizens
Council, Inc.

Lebanon Opera House Improvement
Corporation

Spark! Community Center, Inc.

The Family Place

Twin Pines Housing Trust
Upper Valley Music Center

Women's Information Services

Total for Upper Valley Region:

$2,500

$5,000

$1,000
$500
$10,000

$15,500
$20,000
$20,000

$20,000

$10,000
$20,000

$20,000
$5,054
$15,000

$164,554

To address the learning and health needs of
school age children through collaborative multi-
sector partnerships

To support school outreach, coaching, and
implementation of disability awareness curricula
in five NH schools

For purchase of kitchen equipment, ingredients,
and supplies for a teen nutrition and cooking class
To support First Fridays!, a series of twelve free
arts programs

To support InspiringKids activity-based
curriculum development and integration

To support architectural and engineering services
related to renovations of Blow Me Down Farm

For operating support

For operating support

For operating support

For operating support
For operating support

For operating support
For operating support

For operating support

Express

Express

Express
Project
Project

Project
Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Unrestricted
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Statewide

Alchemists’ Workshop

Bach with Verse

Disability Rights Center, Inc.
Live Free or Die Alliance
New Hampshire Hospice and

Palliative Care Organization

New Hampshire Institute for Civics
Education
The Hampstead Stage Company

Alzheimer's and Related Disorders
Association

American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of New Hampshire

Best Buddies International, Inc.

Brain Injury Association of New
Hampshire

Connecticut River Conservancy
GrandFamilies Advisory Council

Granite State Independent Living

New Hampshire Alliance for
Immigrants and Refugees

$4,800
$3,500
$3,980
$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000

$20,000
$22,000

$25,000

$25,000

To support 20 touring performances of a Willa
Cather musical

To present double bassist Richard “Dobbs™
Hartshorne's concert program in prison,
rehabilitation and juvenile centers

To assist with the development of a
comprehensive five year strategic plan

To enhance citizen engagement with government
To explore a formal affiliation between NHHPCO
and the Home Care Association of New
Hampshire

To create plan to utilize best practices for board
leadership, succession planning and create
development program

To subsidize 30 NH library performances with the
development of a new musical play

To support empowering New Hampshire families
in the fight against Alzheimer's

To support the Public Policy Director

To support Best Buddies New Hampshire School
Friendship Project

To support the Veteran's Clinic & Resource Center

To support work related to relicensing three
hydropower facilities on the Connecticut River

For the Supporting GrandFamilies project

To support financial planning for employment and
benefits services for mental health centers

To support Welcoming New Hampshire

Express
Express
Express

Express

Express

Express

Express

Project

Project

Project
Project

Project

Project

Project
Project

Page 9 of 11



New Hampshire Association for the
Blind

New Hampshire Catholic Charities,
Inc.

New Hampshire Coalition Against
Domestic and Sexual Violence

New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services

New Hampshire School Connectivity
Initiative

NH Preservation Alliance

NH Public Health Association

Planned Parenthood of Northern
New England

Positive Tracks

Toxics Action Center, Inc.

Trout Unlimited, Inc.

Upper Valley Trails Alliance, Inc.

Vermont Energy Education Program

Womankind Counseling Center

Boy Scouts of America

Court Appointed Special Advocates
of New Hampshire, Inc.

League of NH Craftsmen Foundation
Inc.

$25,000
$25,000
$75,000
$14,487

$25,000

$21,000
$25,000

$25,000

$25,000
$20,000
$25,000

$20,000

$25,000

$25,000
$25,000

$25,000

$20,000

To support New Hampshire Lives and Thrives

To support “Know Your Rights” and asylum legal
services for low-income immigrants in NH

To support the Housing First Program
To support the NH Stone Wall mapping project

To support the NHSCI field consulting project

To support the preservation playbooks project

To support NHPHA Rising Stars

For protecting and advancing reproductive health
access

To support Sweat For Good New Hampshire

To provide organizing assistance, resources, and
training to communities affected by PFAS
contamination

To improve flood resiliency in NH Communities

To support Phase 3 of the New Hampshire trail
finder expansion

To support the New Hampshire energy education
project

To support Family Ties

For operating support

For operating support

For operating support

Project
Project
Project

Project

Project

Project

Project
Project

Project

Project

Project
Project

Project

Project
Unrestricted

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
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Mayhew $25,000
New Hampshire Children’s Trust,

$25,000
Inc.
New Hampshire Public Broadcasting $25,000
NH Lakes Association Inc. $25,000

Total for Statewide: $769,767

For operating support
For operating support

For operating support
For operating support

Unrestricted
Unrestricted

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
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