

2017 Community Grants Program

*Beginning in 2018 the NH Charitable Foundation will no longer be funding Project grants through this program.

Capital Region			
Carolyn L. Jenkins Charitable Trust	\$4,700	To nurture artistic creativity, confidence and soft skills competencies in Concord teens	Express
The Children's Place and Parent Education Center	\$4,120	To assess administrative practices and lay groundwork for a strategic plan	Express
Ascentria Care Alliance	\$20,000	To support wellness services for new Americans	Project
Canterbury Shaker Village	\$15,000	To enhance the visitor experience at Canterbury Shaker Village	Project
Concord Coalition to End Homelessness	\$20,000	To support implementation of Concord's Plan to End Homelessness	Project
Crisis Center of Central New Hampshire	\$20,000	To support the Building on Hope project	Project
McAuliffe-Shepard Discovery Center Corporation	\$20,000	To support community research to align mission and programming with community needs	Project
Capitol Center for the Arts	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Concord Area Trust for Community Housing	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Five Rivers Conservation Trust	\$40,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Total for Capital Region:	\$183,820		

Lakes Region			
Castle Preservation Society	\$4,000	To support community research to align mission and programming with community needs	Express
Sandwich Children's Center, Inc.	\$4,000	For curriculum development & professional development	Express
Spaulding Youth Center	\$5,000	To fund a strategic planning process for Spaulding Youth Center	Express
Wolfeboro Area Children's Center	\$4,000	To fund new interactive technology for early and school age learners	Express
Greater Tilton Area Family Resource Center	\$2,500	To support the GTA-FRC quality project	Project
Green Mountain Conservation Group	\$20,000	To support the Ossipee Watershed Aquifer Protection advisory project	Project
Lakes Region Child Care Services, Inc.	\$15,000	To support the Infant toddler program	Project
New Durham School	\$12,700	To support the social emotional learning project	Project
Newfound Pathways	\$10,000	To support the multi-use pedestrian and bicycle path extension	Project
Office of Extended Learning, Laconia School District	\$20,000	To support the REAL Initiative	Project
School's Out! Program	\$20,000	To provide high quality, affordable afterschool enrichment programs for Ossipee children	Project
Squam Lakes Association	\$20,000	To support the investigation and development of an action plan to address contaminants in the Squam watershed	Project
Wolfeboro Area Recreation Association	\$10,000	To support the team assistance program	Project
Circle Program	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Granite State Adaptive	\$10,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Kingswood Youth Center, Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Pemi Bridge House Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Pemi Youth Center, Inc.	\$22,500	For operating support	Unrestricted

Pemi-Baker Literacy	\$6,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Pemi-Valley Habitat for Humanity, Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
The Winnipesaukee Playhouse	\$10,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Tiny Twisters Child Care Center	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Total for Lakes Region:	\$295,700		

Manchester Region			
Manchester Family Justice Center	\$5,000	To support a centralized intake system	Express
Upreach Therapeutic Equestrian Center, Inc.	\$5,000	For video production for educational and fundraising purposes	Express
City Year New Hampshire	\$20,000	To support the Whole School, Whole Child initiative	Project
Community Caregivers of Greater Derry	\$3,000	To support website redesign and build	Project
Easter Seals New Hampshire, Inc.	\$20,000	To support the oral health needs of vulnerable seniors	Project
International Institute of New England, Inc.	\$22,000	To support refugee resettlement for newly arrived families in Hillsborough County	Project
Moore Center Services, Inc.	\$20,000	To support respite for caregivers	Project
QC Bike Collective c/o NeighborWorks SNH	\$15,000	To support volunteer & apprentice staff development	Project
The Mental Health Center for Southern New Hampshire	\$10,000	To support the Wellness Works program	Project
The Mental Health Center of Greater Manchester	\$10,000	To support the InSHAPE Kids Total Wellness Program	Project
Boys & Girls Club of Manchester	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
The Upper Room a Family Resource Center	\$15,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Total for Manchester Region:	\$165,000		

Monadnock Region			
Dublin Community Center	\$5,000	To implement an after-school kids coding program in the Monadnock region	Express
Monadnock Area Transitional Shelter	\$4,850	To develop and adopt a strategic plan for fiscal years 2018 - 2023	Express
Monadnock Understands Childhood Hunger (MUCH)	\$5,000	To hire a part-time project coordinator	Express
Jaffrey Civic Center	\$4,000	To support development of an organizational sustainability plan	Project
Arts Alive!, Inc.	\$15,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Community Volunteer Transportation Company	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Historical Society of Cheshire County	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Hundred Nights, Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Journeys in Education, Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Monadnock Center for Violence Prevention	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Moving Company Dance Center	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Peterborough Players	\$60,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
The Colonial Theatre Group, Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Winchester Learning Center	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Total for Monadnock Region:	\$253,850		

Nashua Region			
Discover Dance, Inc.	\$5,000	For the continuation and expansion of the free elementary after-school program	Express
Nashua Choral Society	\$4,000	To grow audience and chorus membership by performing major classical works with an orchestra	Express
Boys & Girls Club of Greater Nashua, Inc.	\$20,000	To support BE READY: Skilled Workforce Development	Project
Boys & Girls Club of Souhegan Valley, Inc.	\$20,000	To support STEM Programming	Project
Community Council of Nashua, Inc.	\$10,000	To support the GNMHC communications and development project	Project
Harbor Homes, Inc.	\$20,000	To support the Partnership for Successful living strategic planning	Project
Nashua Community Music School	\$15,000	To support the outreach program	Project
Opportunity Networks, Inc.	\$10,000	To improve assistive technology, speech, and communication programs and technology infrastructure	Project
Symphony New Hampshire	\$17,000	To support Symphony NH Neighborhood Connections and Family concert	Project
Home Health & Hospice Care	\$10,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Nashua Adult Learning Center, Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
St. Joseph Community Services	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Total for Nashua Region:	\$171,000		

North Country Region			
Gorham Public Library	\$1,500	To support increased children's programming	Express
Mount Washington Valley Kiwanis Club Charitable Foundation	\$2,500	For development of a strategic plan	Express
National Forest Foundation	\$4,000	To establish the White Mountain Trails Collective Seed Fund and hire a Development Director	Express
Secret Sock Society	\$1,000	To provide winter jackets, ski pants and boots to North Country students	Express
Appalachian Mountain Club	\$25,000	To support environmental stewardship opportunities for North Country teens in collaboration with Jobs for America's Graduates (NH JAG)	Project
Mount Washington Observatory	\$10,000	To support strategic planning to develop a sustainable financial model	Project
Plymouth State University	\$10,000	To support The People's Forest: A Centennial Celebration of the White Mountain National Forest	Project
St. Kieran Community Center for the Arts	\$10,000	To develop a marketing plan to support program growth	Project
Tri-county Community Action Program Incorporated	\$8,768	To support the TBH homeless nutrition community meal	Project
Visiting Nurse Home Care & Hospice of Carroll County	\$25,000	To support the Advance Care Planning program for Carroll, Grafton & Coos Counties	Project
Bethlehem Redevelopment Association	\$12,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
M & D Productions	\$10,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Mountain Top Music Center	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Upper Saco Valley Land Trust	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
White Mountain Community Health Center	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Total for North Country Region:	\$179,768		

Piscataqua Region			
Annie E. Woodman Institute	\$5,000	To improve accessibility and update displays in the Woodman Museum's taxidermy exhibit area	Express
First Congregational Church (UCC) of Farmington	\$4,500	To fund a portion of the match for an assessment of our historic building	Express
Friends Forever, Inc.	\$5,000	To hire an AmeriCorps Vista volunteer	Express
NH Theatre Project	\$5,000	To support capital campaign planning	Express
Oyster River Community Read	\$5,000	To support a community arts project	Express
SAU #52 Portsmouth School District	\$5,000	To implement lessons learned from our edible schoolyard professional development training	Express
Seacoast African American Cultural Center Association	\$5,000	To catalog and display African masks in permanent collection at SAACC	Express
White Pine Programs	\$3,500	To bring afterschool nature-connection programs to underserved school children in Portsmouth	Express
York Land Trust, Inc.	\$5,000	To support the development of a strategic plan	Express
Frisbie Memorial Hospital	\$20,000	To support dementia caregiver education	Project
The Gundalow Company	\$20,000	To support the environmental learning lab	Project
Community Day Care Center, Inc.	\$60,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Cross Roads House, Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Gather	\$40,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Portsmouth Historical Society	\$60,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Portsmouth Music and Arts Center	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Rochester Opera House, Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Southeast Land Trust of New Hampshire	\$40,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Strawberry Banke Museum	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
The Children's Museum of New Hampshire	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Total for Piscataqua Region:	\$383,000		

Upper Valley Region			
Center for School Success	\$2,500	To address the learning and health needs of school age children through collaborative multisector partnerships	Express
Changing Perspectives	\$5,000	To support school outreach, coaching, and implementation of disability awareness curricula in five NH schools	Express
Stevens High School	\$1,000	For purchase of kitchen equipment, ingredients, and supplies for a teen nutrition and cooking class	Express
Center for the Arts Lake Sunapee Region	\$500	To support First Fridays!, a series of twelve free arts programs	Project
Hulbert Outdoor Center	\$10,000	To support InspiringKids activity-based curriculum development and integration	Project
Opera North	\$15,500	To support architectural and engineering services related to renovations of Blow Me Down Farm	Project
COVER Home Repair, Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Grafton County Senior Citizens Council, Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Lebanon Opera House Improvement Corporation	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Spark! Community Center, Inc.	\$10,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
The Family Place	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Twin Pines Housing Trust	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Upper Valley Music Center	\$5,054	For operating support	Unrestricted
Women's Information Services	\$15,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Total for Upper Valley Region:	\$164,554		

Statewide			
Alchemists' Workshop	\$4,800	To support 20 touring performances of a Willa Cather musical	Express
Bach with Verse	\$3,500	To present double bassist Richard "Dobbs" Hartshorne's concert program in prison, rehabilitation and juvenile centers	Express
Disability Rights Center, Inc.	\$3,980	To assist with the development of a comprehensive five year strategic plan	Express
Live Free or Die Alliance	\$5,000	To enhance citizen engagement with government	Express
New Hampshire Hospice and Palliative Care Organization	\$5,000	To explore a formal affiliation between NHHPCO and the Home Care Association of New Hampshire	Express
New Hampshire Institute for Civics Education	\$5,000	To create plan to utilize best practices for board leadership, succession planning and create development program	Express
The Hampstead Stage Company	\$5,000	To subsidize 30 NH library performances with the development of a new musical play	Express
Alzheimer's and Related Disorders Association	\$25,000	To support empowering New Hampshire families in the fight against Alzheimer's	Project
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of New Hampshire	\$25,000	To support the Public Policy Director	Project
Best Buddies International, Inc.	\$25,000	To support Best Buddies New Hampshire School Friendship Project	Project
Brain Injury Association of New Hampshire	\$25,000	To support the Veteran's Clinic & Resource Center	Project
Connecticut River Conservancy	\$20,000	To support work related to relicensing three hydropower facilities on the Connecticut River	Project
GrandFamilies Advisory Council	\$22,000	For the Supporting GrandFamilies project	Project
Granite State Independent Living	\$25,000	To support financial planning for employment and benefits services for mental health centers	Project
New Hampshire Alliance for Immigrants and Refugees	\$25,000	To support Welcoming New Hampshire	Project

New Hampshire Association for the Blind	\$25,000	To support New Hampshire Lives and Thrives	Project
New Hampshire Catholic Charities, Inc.	\$25,000	To support "Know Your Rights" and asylum legal services for low-income immigrants in NH	Project
New Hampshire Coalition Against Domestic and Sexual Violence	\$75,000	To support the Housing First Program	Project
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services	\$14,487	To support the NH Stone Wall mapping project	Project
New Hampshire School Connectivity Initiative	\$25,000	To support the NHSCI field consulting project	Project
NH Preservation Alliance	\$21,000	To support the preservation playbooks project	Project
NH Public Health Association	\$25,000	To support NHPHA Rising Stars	Project
Planned Parenthood of Northern New England	\$25,000	For protecting and advancing reproductive health access	Project
Positive Tracks	\$25,000	To support Sweat For Good New Hampshire	Project
Toxics Action Center, Inc.	\$20,000	To provide organizing assistance, resources, and training to communities affected by PFAS contamination	Project
Trout Unlimited, Inc.	\$25,000	To improve flood resiliency in NH Communities	Project
Upper Valley Trails Alliance, Inc.	\$20,000	To support Phase 3 of the New Hampshire trail finder expansion	Project
Vermont Energy Education Program	\$25,000	To support the New Hampshire energy education project	Project
Womankind Counseling Center	\$25,000	To support Family Ties	Project
Boy Scouts of America	\$25,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Court Appointed Special Advocates of New Hampshire, Inc.	\$25,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
League of NH Craftsmen Foundation Inc.	\$20,000	For operating support	Unrestricted

Mayhew	\$25,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
New Hampshire Children's Trust, Inc.	\$25,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
New Hampshire Public Broadcasting	\$25,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
NH Lakes Association Inc.	\$25,000	For operating support	Unrestricted
Total for Statewide:	\$769,767		